# CHAPTER SIXTEEN ADOPTION OF ELECTRICAL AND BUILDING CODES

## **ARTICLE 1 - Adoption of Electrical Code**

16.0101 Electrical Code Adopted16.0102 Work by Licensed Electrician16.0103 Uses of License by Another

## **ARTICLE 2 – Adoption of Building Code**

16.0201 Adoption of Building Code16.0202 Clarification of Code16.0203 Fees

## <u>ARTICLE 3 – Penalty</u>

## CHAPTER SIXTEEN ADOPTION OF ELECTRICAL AND BUILDING CODES

#### **ARTICLE 1 – Adoption of Electrical Code**

#### 16.0101 Electrical Code Adopted

There is hereby adopted the rules for electrical wiring and equipment as adopted by the State Electrical Board and any future updates, and amendments to those rules, and the same is hereby adopted as fully as if it were set out at length.

All electrical work shall be performed in strict compliance with the laws of the State of North Dakota, and the provisions of this article, together with such rules and regulations as the City shall make from time to time for the execution of the same.

#### 16.0102 Work by Licensed Electrician

All electrical work hereafter to be installed in any building shall be undertaken and executed only by persons holding a master electrician's license or a Class B electrician's license where applicable as provided in the laws of the State of North Dakota.

#### 16.0103 Uses of License by Another

No person holding a master electrician's license or a Class B electrician's license shall allow the use of his name, or any permit granted to him, by any other person.

#### **ARTICLE 2 – Adoption of Building Code**

#### 16.0201 Adoption of Building Code

The erection, construction, enlargement, alteration, repair, moving, removal, demolition, conversion, occupancy, equipment, uses, height, area and maintenance of buildings or structures shall meet with the provisions of the rules and regulations of the North Dakota State Building Code and any future updates and amendments to that code. That code is hereby adopted and made a part of this chapter by reference.

#### 16.0202 Clarification of Code

For the purpose of clarifying the Building Code adopted above.

- 1. "Municipality" or "City" shall mean the City of Cando.
- 2. Any reference to fire limits within the City shall mean the fire limits set out in Chapter Four.

#### 16.0203 Fees

Fees under the Building Code shall be as set out in the Fees and Rates Resolution as changed from time to time.

#### **ARTICLE 3 – Penalty**

Any person who is convicted of violating or failing to comply with any of the provisions of this Chapter may be punished by a fine of not more than \$1000.00 or by imprisonment not to exceed 30 days or both.

It shall be the Municipal Judge's decision to use the sentencing defined in Article 5 of Chapter 13 of the Revised Ordinances of the City of Cando.